City of Colman Council Meeting						August 10, 2020
The City of Colman Planning & Zoning Board Meeting was called to order by Mayor Gloria Van Duyn at 6:00 pm at Colman Community Center.  Council present: Mike Uhing, Brad Schroeder, Troy Smallfield, Mitch Clark, Mike Preheim and Roger Broghammer.  Also present: Finance Officer Michael Hauglid.  Also present for all or some of the meeting: Bernie Lex, Greg Van Meveren, Terry Thompson from the Colman Economic Development Corporation, Shane Waterman from Clark Engineering, and Kennedi Landis.
Clark Engineering prepared plat documents for Lot 2 in Block 3 of the Hillcrest Industrial Park.  This lot is another acre lot next to the one that was recently sold on Prospect Street to provide another lot to be ready to sell.  Motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Broghammer to recommend the city to approve the Plat for Lot 2 Block 3 in the Hillcrest Industrial Park.  Motion carried.
Motion was made by Broghammer and seconded by Smallfield to adjourn the Planning and Zoning Board Meeting at 6:04 pm.  Motion carried.
The City of Colman Council Meeting was called to order by Mayor Gloria Van Duyn at 6:04 pm.
Minutes from July 13th and July 27th council meetings were presented.  Motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Clark to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion carried.
The ballots from the special Opt Out election were canvassed.  A motion was made by Schroeder and seconded by Preheim to accept the results as presented by the election workers, with 42 votes for Resolution 372-20 and 72 votes against Resolution 372-20.  Motion carried.  Resolution 372-20 is voided.
Financials for July were presented.  Motion was made by Preheim and seconded by Schroeder to approve the financials as presented.  Motion carried.
Bills were presented.  Motion was made by Smallfield and seconded by Uhing to approve the bills as presented.  Motion carried.
34 Stop-$927.69, AmeriPride-$469.78, AT&T-$138.94, Barco Municipal Products-$797.00, Beal Distributing-$1,173.10, Big Sioux Community Water-$5,128.90 , Booster-$310.00, Bunkers Oil-$305.00, BX Civil & Construction-$1,126.00, Cashwa-$985.77, CenturyLink-$74.15, Chesterman Company-$128.00, City of Colman/utilities-$4,550.84, City of Sioux Falls-$43.50 , Clark Engineering-$9,518.66, Colman Building Center-$1,270.43, Colman Volunteer Fire Dept-$675.00, Core & Main-$2,324.93, County Fair-$560.57, Crossroads-$17.68, Dakota Beverage-$1,578.20, Dave's Small Engine Repair-$105.00, Dell Rapids Ace-$96.53, Dept of Health-$222.00, Dept of Revenue (Sales Tax)-$7,683.15, DSG-$522.35, East River Electric-$5,402.93, Eng Services-$7,012.35, F&M Coop-$756.00, Greg's Place-$1,223.56, Hawkins-$1,375.00, Heartland-$50,149.52, Jan Schmidt-$150.00, Johnson Brothers-$624.42, KS Statebank-$525.73, Lacey Rentals-$1,040.00, Lewis-$29.99, Madison ACE-$67.53, Madison Instant Printing-$115.08, MARC-$1,817.95, Mary Sweeney-Gengler-$150.00, May Construction-$1,974.49, McCorkle Welding-$1,032.82, Menards-$53.97, Moody County Enterprise-$350.99, Moody County Sheriff-$2,678.65, OASI-$3,010.43, Office Peeps-$14.67, One Office Solution-$133.97, Payroll-$39,490.33, Power Promotions-$6.44, Republic National-$384.09, Resco-$3,123.24, SD Housing-$457.02, SDRS-$1,621.40, SDRS Supplemental-$350.00, Sheffield Financial-$254.11, Shirley Miller-$150.00, Sioux Valley Energy-$2,645.23, Steve's Tire & Service-$17.39, Sturdevant's-$6.78, Sunshine Foods-$517.07, Thomson Reuters-$219.26, Tim's Cutting Edge-$7.00, Tim's Repair-$383.88, Vanco Payment Solutions-$30.75, Vast Broadband-$477.28, Western Area Power Admin-$8,380.41

Shane Waterman from Clark Engineering submitted a memo regarding various city projects.
Hillcrest Industrial Park Project – Phase 1
· Asphalt pavement has been constructed and streets are now open to traffic.  Light installation has also been completed.  A walkthrough inspection was conducted with Premier Contracting on July 31st.  The project meets substantial completion excluding the seeding, which will be done by September 18th.  Seeding wasn’t done due to the drought like conditions.  
· Change Order #4 was presented to the council.  The change order was for additional labor incurred by the subcontractor to install the P-style curb (rollover).  Additional cost for this is $3.86 per foot, which is consistent with the average cost as tracked by the South Dakota State Unit Price Listing.  The increase comes in at $1,760.16.  Motion was made by Schroeder and seconded by Smallfield to approve Change Order #4 as presented.  Motion carried.
· Partial Payment Application #5  was presented to the council. Payment #5 is in the amount of $188,674.15.  Motion was made by Schroeder and seconded by Clark to approve Pay Application #4 as presented.  Motion carried.
· The certificate of substantial completion was presented to the council.  Motion was made by Schroeder and seconded by Uhing to sign the certificate of substantial completion for the Hillcrest Industrial Park Project – Phase 1.  Motion carried.
Industrial Park Lot 2 Block 3 Plat was presented.
· Planning and Zoning Board recommened the city council to approve the plat as presented.  Approval has also come from the Colman Economic Development Corporation.  Motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Schroeder to approve the Lot 2 Block 3 Plat in the Hillcrest Industrial Park.  Motion carried.
Sunrise 2nd Addition Proposal
· Clark Engineering has prepared a few layouts and are ready for discussion with the Colman Economic Development Coproration and City Staff within the next month.
Sanitary Sewer I/I Study
· Bender Sewer and Drain has completed the scheduled 2020 cleaning and televising work. 

Ordinance #375-20, the 2021 Budget Appropriations Ordinance, was read for the first time.  Due to the Opt Out not passing, the city will need to look at other ways to have a balanced budget.  Funding will be coming out of electric fund to help support the general fund as well as supporting the Sewer Fund to help the state mandated I/I Study for the sewer system.  Rate increases for utilities will be talked about at future meetings.  A potential surcharge on utilities was also discussed and would only last a year to 18 months.

The Colman Shooting Range was discussed.  The state wanted to have the City of Colman either commit to the project for 2021 or it could be submitted later and no guarantee of getting the grant.  The grant for the project would cover 75% of a potential $225,000 project, but with the City having budget constraints going into 2021, the city unfortunately will have to pass on the project at this time. 

Moody County Sheriff’s contract was presented to the council.  The contract would be $42.04 per actual hour, not exceeding 780 hours for the year.  Motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Smallfield to approve the contract as presented.  Motion carried.
The farm land lease was discussed.  Marvin Voelker’s lease on the land is up at the end of 2020 and the city will need to go out for bids.  Council discussed lengths of the lease.  The lease will be for 1-year with another 1-year option for a total of two years.  Bid documents will be published in the paper and bids will be opened at the council meeting on September 14th.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Greg Van Meveren thanked the city for the barricades and fencing for Looney Days and talked about the event.
Employee Reports
· Late fees were discussed.  The city hasn’t been calculating late penalties on utilities during the COVID-19 pandemic.  Starting with the August billing, the late fees will be applied for accounts that are not paid by September 15th.
· Abandoned vehicles were discussed.  Letters had been sent, but it will be a few weeks before the vehicles will be picked up.
· The swimming pool will be closed as on August 12th
Committee Reports
· Fences 
· Cleaning up properties
· June account reconciliation was good
· Golf course irrigation pump went out
· Looney Days
· The fence for the pool to stop golf balls from entering the pool area
· Potential residential lots on the golf course along S Allen Avenue
· Complaints were brought up about a councilperson taking pictures of properties.  The pictures were being taken for nuisance properties to send along with the notice letters.
Motion was made by Uhing and seconded by Clark to adjourn at 7:31 pm.  Motion carried.
Attest
Mayor Gloria Van Duyn
Finance Officer Michael Hauglid

